
BioSmart 5000/10000

Operating instructions
Notice d’emploi
Instrucciones de uso
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REMINDER  

CALL 1-866-627-3435  
BEFORE RETURNING TO STORE.

Part Description QTY

A Container for pond additives 1

B Water supply 1

C Slide valve 1

D Sludge drain 1

E Filter cleaning handle function 4

F Water level indicator 1

G Water outlet 1

H Fresh water supply 1 BioSmart 5000

BioSmart 10000
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Questions, problems, missing parts? 
Before returning to your retailer, call us at 1-866-627-3435, 8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday, or email 
us at customercare@oase-livingwater.com.  Or visit our website at www.oase-livingwater.com

Information about these operating instructions
Welcome to OASE Living Water. You made a great choice with the purchase of this product BioSmart 5000 / 10000. Prior 
to operating the unit, please read the instructions of use carefully and fully familiarize yourself with the unit. Ensure that 
all work on and with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions. Please strictly follow the enclosed 
instructions to ensure safe and correct handling of the product. Keep these instructions in a safe place. Please also hand 
over the instructions when passing the unit on to a new owner.

      WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS SYMBOLS
Symbols used in these instructions
The symbols used in this operating manual have the following meanings:

          Risk of injury to persons due to dangerous electrical voltage.
This symbol indicates an imminent danger, which can lead to death or severe injuries if the appropriate measures are 
not taken.

          Risk of personal injury caused by a general source of danger.
This symbol indicates an imminent danger, which can lead to death or severe injuries if the appropriate measures are 
not taken.

          Important information for trouble-free operation.

!

Intended use
following:

•  For mechanical and biological cleaning of ponds.
•  Operation under observance of the technical data. 
The following restrictions apply to the unit:
•  Minimum safety distance between the unit and the water: 6.6 ft.

•  Do not use for commercial or industrial purposes.

           Important! 

Use other than that intended
This unit can be dangerous and cause harm if not used in accordance with these instructions. Any use not in accordance 

!
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Installation

1.

3.

4.

5.

6.

2.

1.  Lay the outlet pipe for the water outlet into the pond and the 

2. 

adapter to keep the adapter from falling off outlet. 

3.

ground.

carry out work on the unit.

 follow the steps in the Vitronic manual for 

4.

the pump outlet; avoid bends and lay well protected.

corresponding mark depending on the hose size being 
used.

5.  Push and turn the hose onto the open stepped hose nozzle 
and secure with a hose clamp.

6. stepped hose 
nozzle

water inlet

inside ensuring that the opening points downward.

  Lay the hose so that it cannot be stepped on, avoid kinks.

O-ring
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Questions, problems, missing parts? 
Before returning to your retailer, call us at 1-866-627-3435, 8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday, or email 
us at customercare@oase-livingwater.com.  Or visit our website at www.oase-livingwater.com

7.

8.

9. 10.
fresh water 
connection

  The second water inlet will need to be closed off using the 
closed hose nozzle.

7. closed hose 
nozzle

water inlet

inside ensuring that the opening points downward.

8.
closed using the cover cap.

9
the cover cap from the dirt drain and push the union nut 

nut on the sludge drain.

10.
for a garden hose to the fresh water connection and 

Start-up

Important:

  Prior to starting up the unit, check that all clamps on the internal cover are closed. The clamps for pond additives can be 

  Connect each power plug to the socket.
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Maintenance and cleaning
Attention! Dangerous electrical voltage.
Possible consequences: Death or serious injuries.
Protective measures:
•  Prior to reaching into the water, disconnect the power supply to all units used in the water.
•  Disconnect the power plug prior to carrying out work on the unit.

  Switch off the pump and open the unit cover.

1.  To m
cleaning handles slowly, hold at the top, then slowly 
push the cleaning handles down. Repeat this action 
several times.

2.  If necessary, unscrew the cover cap from the sludge 
drain, open the slide valve. Allow the water to drain 
completely, then close the slide valve again. Repeat 
the cleaning process 2-3 times, until water comes 
out clear.

the unit and clean them more thoroughly in a bucket 
of pond water. 

1.  Press the engagement of the cleaning handles 
to the side until the connection to the inner cover 
disengages.

2.  Release the clamps at the inner cover and remove 
cover. 

3. 

with clean water.

4.  

holders engage and click into place. 

pump. 

level indicator keeps showing a medium to heavy 
soiling following the cleaning process.

1. 2.

3.2.

4.
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Questions, problems, missing parts? 
Before returning to your retailer, call us at 1-866-627-3435, 8 a.m.-6 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday, or email 
us at customercare@oase-livingwater.com.  Or visit our website at www.oase-livingwater.com

Storage/Winterization

Wear parts

Disposal
Do not dispose of this unit with domestic waste! Further information about the recycling of this product can be 
obtained from your local municipal authority.

Issue Cause Solution

Water 
stays 
cloudy

Unit has been in operation only for a 
short time

The complete biological cleaning effect is only achieved after several 
weeks

Readjust the pump capacity

Remove algae and leaves from the pond, do a partial water change

Troubleshooting

Cleaning the water level indicator 
1.  

and pull out of the inner cover.

water level indicator and clean using clear water.

move freely in the housing.

1.

Spare parts
The use of original parts from OASE ensures continued safe and reliable operation of the unit. Please visit our website 
for spare parts drawings and spare parts. www.oase-livingwater.com
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RAPPEL
APPELEZ LE 1-866-627-3435

AVANT DE RETOURNER AU MAGASIN.

Pièce Description Quant.

A Récipient pour additifs 1

B Arrivée d’eau 1

C Vanne d’arrêt 1

D Sortie des impuretés 1

E 4

F Signalisation de niveau d’eau 1

G Sortie d’eau 1

H Alimentation en eau fraîche 1

BioSmart 5000

BioSmart 10000
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Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes ?
Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez  au 1 866 627-3435, entre 8 h et 18 h, heure de l’Est, ou encore envoyez-nous un 
courriel à l’adresse customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Vous pouvez aussi consulter notre site web au www.oase-livingwater.com

Utilisation prévue

points suivants :

•  La distance de sécurité entre l’appareil et la pièce d’eau doit être d’au moins 2 m.

        
          Important !  

Utilisation non conforme

      PICTOGRAMMES DE PRÉCAUTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE 
Pictogrammes utilisés dans ces instructions 

appropriées ne sont pas prises.

         Situation dangereuse pour les personnes en raison d’un danger d’ordre général.

appropriées ne sont pas prises.

          Renseignements importants pour un bon fonctionnement.

!

!

Informations sur le mode d’emploi
BioSmart 5000 / 10000 

et remettez-les au nouveau propriétaire si vous transmettez l’appareil.
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Installation

1.

3.

4.
25 mm
32 mm

38 mm

5.

6.

2.

1.  Posez le tuyau de sortie d’eau dans l’étang et le tuyau 
d’évacuation des boues dans le système d’égouts ou le 

2. 
le kit d’adaptateur fourni dans la boîte.

l’adaptateur pour l’empêcher de tomber.

colle.

3.  Placez l’appareil dans une position protégée contre les 

l’étang, sur un sol ferme et de niveau.

  Si vous installez une unité de pré-nettoyage OASE 
UVC Vitronic (non inclus),

4.  Pour éviter les pertes de pression et la réduction du débit, 

coudes et pondre bien protégé.

5.
avec un collier pour tuyau souple.

6. buse étagée

d’eau.

piétiné.

76 mm adaptateur

76 mm tuyau et le 



- Français -

11

Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes ?
Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez  au 1 866 627-3435, entre 8 h et 18 h, heure de l’Est, ou encore envoyez-nous un 
courriel à l’adresse customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Vous pouvez aussi consulter notre site web au www.oase-livingwater.com

le raccord 
d’eau douce

7.

8.

9. 10.

buse fermée.

7. buse fermée

l’entrée d’eau.

8.

9.  Pour installer en permanence un tuyau 50,8 mm sur le 
drain de boue, dévisser le capuchon de protection du 
drain, poussez l’écrou-raccord sur l’embout de tuyau 50,8 
mm.

fermement l’embout de tuyau 50,8 mm, y compris 
l’écrou-raccord sur le drain de boue.

10. En option, vous pouvez installer en permanence un 
raccord 12,7 mm pour un tuyau d’arrosage sur le raccord 
d’eau douce et raccorder l’aérateur de bassin OASE 

Démarrage
Important :

correcte.
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Entretien et nettoyage

Attention ! Tension électrique dangereuse. 
Conséquences possibles : 
Mesures de protection :
•  Retirez la prise de secteur de tous les appareils se trouvant dans l’eau avant de toucher l’eau.

    

Mettre la pompe hors circuit et ouvrir le couvercle de l’appareil.

1.
tirez lentement sur les poignées de nettoyage, 
maintenez-les en haut, puis abaissez lentement les 
poignées de nettoyage. Répétez cette action plusieurs 
fois.

2. Si nécessaire, dévissez le capuchon du drain de boue, 
ouvrez la vanne coulissante. Laissez l’eau s’écouler 

coulissante. Répétez le processus de nettoyage 2 ou 

de l’appareil et de les nettoyer plus soigneusement 
dans un seau d’eau de bassin.

1.  Appuyez  la serrure de sur les poignées de nettoyage 

intérieur se dégage.

2.
le couvercle. 

3. 

en mousse avec de l’eau propre.

4.

s’enclenchent et se mettent en place.

mettez la pompe en marche. 

processus de nettoyage.

1. 2.

3.2.

4.
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Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes ?
Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez  au 1 866 627-3435, entre 8 h et 18 h, heure de l’Est, ou encore envoyez-nous un 
courriel à l’adresse customercare@oase-livingwater.com. Vous pouvez aussi consulter notre site web au www.oase-livingwater.com

Nettoyage de l’indicateur de niveau d’eau
1.

contraire des aiguilles d’une montre et le retirer du couvercle 
intérieur.

déplacer librement dans son boîtier.

Entreposage/hivernage

Pièces d’usure

Élimination
Vous pouvez obtenir plus d’informations sur le recyclage de 

ce produit auprès des autorités municipales.

Problème Cause Solution

L’eau n’est 
pas claire de temps

La puissance de la pompe ne convient pas

Retirer les algues et les feuilles du bassin, remplacer l’eau

trop élevée pour 1 m3 d’eau d’étang/bassin

Dépannage

1.

Pieces de Rechange

pièces de rechange et leurs schémas sur notre site internet. https://www.oase-livingwater.com



- Español -

14

RECORDATORIO
LLAME AL 1-866-627-3435

ANTES DE REGRESAR A LA TIENDA. 

Parte Descripción Cant.

A 1

B Entrada de agua 1

C Válvula de cierre 1

D Salida de agua sucia 1

E 4

F Indicador del nivel de agua 1

G Salida de agua 1

H Entrada de agua fresca 1

BioSmart 5000

BioSmart 10000
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¿Preguntas, problemas, partes faltantes? 
Antes de regresar con su vendedor, llame  al 1-866-627-3435 de 8 am a 6 pm, hora del este, de lunes a viernes, o envíenos 
un correo electrónico a customercare@oase-livingwater.com. O visite nuestra página web www.oase-livingwater.com

Información sobre estas instrucciones de operación
Bi  BioSmart 5000 / 10000. Antes 

sigue estrictamente las instrucciones incluidas para lograr manejo seguro y adecuado del producto. Mantenga estas 
instrucciones en un lugar seguro. Por favor, incluye las instrucciones al pasar la unidad a un dueño nuevo.

Uso previsto
BioSmart 5000 / 10000

•  Para operar en cumplimiento de datos técnicos. 
Aplican las siguientes restricciones de uso de la unidad:

         ¡Importante!

Uso diferente del uso previsto

      SÍMBOLOS DE ADVERTENCIA Y PRECAUCIÓN
Símbolos utilizados en estas instrucciones

Es
medidas apropiadas. 

medidas apropiadas.

!

!
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Instalación

1.

3.

4.
25 mm
32 mm

38 mm

5.

6.

2. 76 mm adaptador

76 mm tubo y manga 

1.

2. 
adaptador incluido en la caja.

tomacorriente.

pegamento.

3.

trabajos en la unidad.

4.

marca correspondiente según el tamaño de la manguera 

5.
escalonada abierta y asegúrela con una abrazadera de manguera.

6. boquilla de 
la manguera escalonada.

través de la entrada de agua.

apunte hacia abajo.

torceduras. 
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¿Preguntas, problemas, partes faltantes? 
Antes de regresar con su vendedor, llame  al 1-866-627-3435 de 8 am a 6 pm, hora del este, de lunes a viernes, o envíenos 
un correo electrónico a customercare@oase-livingwater.com. O visite nuestra página web www.oase-livingwater.com

7.

8.

9. 10. agua fresca

de la manguera sellada.

7. boquilla 
de la manguera sellada

través de la entrada de agua.

apertura apunte hacia abajo.

8.
lodo se debe cerrar con la tapa.

9.  Para colocar permanentemente una manguera de 50.8 mm en 

50.8 mm. 

manguera.

10.

Importante:

adecuada.

  Conecte los cables eléctrico en el enchufe.

Inicio
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Mantenimiento y Limpieza
¡Atención! Voltaje eléctrico peligroso. 
Posibles consecuencias: Muerte o lesiones graves. 
Medidas de protección:

1.
lentamente de las manijas de limpieza, sostenga en la 
parte superior, luego empuje lentamente las manijas de 

2.

drene por completo, luego cierre la válvula deslizante 
nuevamente. Repita el proceso de limpieza 2-3 veces, 

unidad y limpiarlos más a fondo en un balde con agua 

1.  Presione el enganche de los mangos de limpieza hacia 

se desacople.

2.  Suelte las abrazaderas en la cubierta interior y retire la 
cubierta. 

3. 
espuma, limpie con spray el recipiente, la tapa y los 

4.  
a través de las ranuras de la cubierta interior desde 

encajen y encajen en su lugar.

bomba.

una suciedad media a fuerte después del proceso de 
limpieza.

1. 2.

3.2.

4.
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¿Preguntas, problemas, partes faltantes? 
Antes de regresar con su vendedor, llame  al 1-866-627-3435 de 8 am a 6 pm, hora del este, de lunes a viernes, o envíenos 
un correo electrónico a customercare@oase-livingwater.com. O visite nuestra página web www.oase-livingwater.com

Almacenamiento/Acondicionamiento para el invierno

cuando se esperen heladas.

Componentes de desgaste

Desecho
¡No deseche esta unidad en conjunto con la basura doméstica! 
reciclaje de este producto de su autoridad municipal local. 

Resolución de problemas

1.  Gire el in

   

Problema Causa Solución

El agua no 
se aclara servicio de algunas semanas

Caudal de la bomba no adecuado Ajuste de nuevo el caudal de la bomba

1.

Piezas de Recambio

piezas de recambio y las piezas de recambio en nuestra página web https://www.oase-livingwater.com
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